RESOLUTION NO. 743

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AND SUBMIT THE SHAFF ROAD AND CASCADE HIGHWAY PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) FOR THE 2007 AND 2008 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has announced a request for project proposals in the 2007 and 2008 Transportation Enhancement Program;

WHEREAS, the Transportation Enhancement Program is a Federal Aid Program that provides reimbursement for qualified transportation projects; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has evaluated its needs in implementing transportation projects and desires to submit an application for a Transportation Enhancement Fund Grant to ODOT in the amount of \$438,300 for walkway and sidewalk improvements on Shaff Road and Cascade Highway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stayton City Council does herby endorse the Transportation Enhancement Program Grant application for the Shaff Road and Cascade Highway Improvement Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator is herby authorized to sign all necessary application forms and related documents required for the Transportation Enhancement Program Grant application.

This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 16th day of August, 2004.

Date: Aug 27, 2004

sv: he lles

Gerry Aboud, Mayor

Date: <u>8/30</u>, 2004

Attest:

Chris Childs, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney